

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
BETTY DUKES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ELLEN K. REISMAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
777 S. Figueroa Street  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 243-4000

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. REEVES ANDERSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>FALCON</i> ESTABLISHES THE STANDARD FOR “COMMONALITY” WHERE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A COMPANY-WIDE POLICY OF DISCRIMINATION...	4
A. Claims Of Company-Wide Discrimination Generally Cannot Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2) As Interpreted By <i>Falcon</i> .....	4
B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Met <i>Falcon’s</i> High Bar .....	7
1. “Significant proof” .....	7
2. “Entirely subjective decision-making processes” .....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH WOULD CHILL EMPLOYERS’ LEGITIMATE AND NECESSARY USE OF PARTLY SUBJECTIVE PROCESSES TO MAKE WORKFORCE DECISIONS..	11
III. THE UNITED STATES HAS EMBRACED PETITIONER’S READING OF <i>FALCON</i> WHEN OPPOSING CLASS CERTIFICATION AS A DEFENDANT IN DISCRIMINATION SUITS.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	10
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15
<i>General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Howard v. Gutierrez</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Keepseagle v. Veneman</i> , No. 99-CV-3119, 2001 WL 34676944 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001).....	16
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Love v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 240 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND RULES	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) (No. 07-474), 2008 WL 859357 .....	14
Brief for Appellee, <i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (No. 04-5448), 2005 WL 2673689 .....	18
Class Action Complaint, <i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 00-CV-2445).....	15
Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification, <i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 00-CV-2445), 2002 WL 34484128 .....	15, 16, 17
Brief for Appellee, <i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) (No. 02-13267), 2002 WL 32179880 .....	14
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, <i>Howard v. Gutierrez</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2007) (No. 05-CV-1968), 2006 WL 1032612 .....	13, 16, 17
Brief for Appellee, <i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (No. 04-5449), 2005 WL 2672961 .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Class Action Complaint, <i>Love v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 240 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 00- CV-2502).....	15
Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, <i>Love v.</i> <i>Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 240 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 00-CV-2502), 2004 WL 3623698.....	16, 17
